800C 1reygd rfewni yssye - @ 3SHNOD 3 LIVM 40 ISV V 'SIS0OddNd D14 123dS 404 HSIT1ON3

ENGLISH FOR SPECIFIC PURPOSES:
A CASE OF WAITER COURSE

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
in Partial Fulfilment of the Master’s Degree in Education

Submitted by
M ahesh Kumar Bhatt

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
2008



ENGLISH FOR SPECIFIC PURPOSES:
A CASE OF WAITER COURSE

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
in Partial Fulfilment of the Master’s Degree in Education
(Specialization in English Education)

By
Mahesh Kumar Bhatt
Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
2008

T.U. Registration No.: 9-2-60-45-2002 Date of Approval of the
Second Year Examination Thesis Proposal: 2065/03/08
Roll No.: 280350/064 Date of Submission: 2065/



RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTACNCE

Thisisto certify that Mr. Mahesh Kumar Bhatt has completed the thesis entitled
“English for Specific Purposes: A Case of Waiter Cour se” under my guidance and

supervision.

| recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Date: 2065/.....0.....
Mrs. Hima Rawal (Guide)
L ecturer
Department of English Education
University Campus
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu



RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

Thisthesis has been recommended for evaluation by the following Research Guidance

Committee:

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra
Reader and Head

Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur

Mrs. Madhu Neupane

L ecturer

Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur

Mrs. Hima Rawal (Guide)
L ecturer

Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur

Date: 2065/...../......

Signature

Chairperson

Member

Member



EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

Thisthesis has been evaluated and approved by the following Thesis Evaluation and
Approval Committee:

Signature
Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra
Reader and Head
Department of English Education Chairperson
T.U., Kirtipur

Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi

Professor

Department of English Education Member
Chairperson

English and Other Foreign Languages

Education Subject Committee

T.U., Kirtipur

Mrs. Hima Rawal (Guide)

L ecturer

Department of English Education Member
T.U., Kirtipur

Date: 2065/...../.....



DEDICATION

Dedicated to

My respected, loving and inspiring
parents, teachers
and family members,
who devoted a great span of
their life in making me
what I am now.



DECLARATION

| hereby declare to the best of my knowledge that this thesisis original; no part of it was

earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any university.

Date: 2065/...... [ooo..... Mahesh K. Bhatt



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of al, | would like to express my sincere gratitude to my respected guruma Mrs.
Hima Rawal, Lecturer, Department of English Education, T.U., Kirtipur, who as my
research guide provided me with fundamental ideas and techniques for carrying out this
research. Without her immense co-operation, suggestion and regular encouragement, |
would not have been able to present thisthesisin this form. Her patience, co-operation,

suggestions and |oveable behaviour and keen interest in this study are ever memorable.

| am extremely grateful to my respected guru Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra, Reader and
Head, Department of English Education, Kirtipur, for his helpful suggestions and
inspiration. My sincere gratitude also goes to my respected guruma Mrs. Madhu

Neupane for her valuable suggestions.

My sincere gratitude also goesto my guru Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi, Professor, Department
of English Education, T.U., Kirtipur, for his encouragement and constructive and

valuable suggestions.

Similarly, | would like to express my sincere gratitude to Prof. Dr. Shanti Basnyat,
Prof. Dr. Tirth Raj Khaniya, Dr. Anjana Bhattarai, Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari and
all the other faculty members of Department of English Education for their regular
inspiration. | extend my sincere gratitude to all my gurus of Dadeldhura Education

Campus for their inspiration.

| am also grateful to the members of different institutions who helped me to collect the

datafor carrying out this research.

| would like to express my gratitude to my parents, family members, relatives and gurus
of Sahasra Ling Higher Sec. School, Chamada, Dadeldhura, for their help, inspiration,
support and encouragement. My specia thanks also go to my friends and all my well
wishers who directly or indirectly helped me.



Finally, I would like to express my particular thanksto Mr. Ramesh Paneru, Binod
Bhatta, Dhruva Raj Paneru, Dharma Nand Bhatta and Kamal Acharya for their co-

operation and suggestions.

| always remember Valley Institute for excellent computer work.

M ahesh Kumar Bhatt



ABSTRACT

This study entitled “English for Specific Purposes: A Case of Waiter Course” was
conducted to find out communicative functions and grammatical categories, i.e. tense and
voice used in waiter training courses. The study was conducted in waiter courses of five
institutions of Kathmandu valley.These institutions were selected through judgmental
non-random sampling procedure and the courses of these institutions were analyzed
through observation. The researcher read and re-read courses of the waiters until he got
required data. From this study, it was found that communicative functions such as
socializing, getting things done and expressing and finding out intellectual attitudes were
more frequently used than others. Similarly, non past tense and active voice were more

frequently found in the waiter courses.

The thesis consists of four chapters. Chapter one is an introductory part which includes
general background, the review of the related literature, objectives of the study,
significance of the study and some specific terms which are used in this thesis. Chapter
two deals with the methodology applied during the study. Chapter three consists of
analysis and interpretation of the data. Chapter four consists of the findings and
recommendations of the study. Lastly, this chapter is followed by reference and
appendices.

10



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.
Declaration i
Recommendation for Acceptance I
Recommendation for Evaluation i
Evaluation and Approval \Y
Dedication v
Acknowledgements Vi
Abstract Vili
Table of Contents IX
List of Abbreviations Xii
List of Tables Xiii
CHAPTER-ONE: INTRODUCTION 1-26
1.1  General Background 1
1.1.1 TheEnglish Language 3
1.1.2 TheEnglish Language in Nepal 6
1.1.3 English for Specific Purposes (ESP) 7
1.1.3.1 Development of ESP 10
1.1.3.2 Types of ESP 11
1.1.3.3 Factors Influencing ESP Teaching and Learning 13
1.1.3.4ESPin Nepa 15
1.1.4 Difference between ESP and General English 16
1.1.5 English Used in Hotel Management Field 17
1.1.6 English for Waiter/Waitress 18
1.1.7 Language Functions 19
1.1.8 Communicative Functions 21
1.1.9 Grammatical Categories 23
1.1.9.1Veb 24
1192 Tense 24
1.1.9.3 Voice 24
1.2 Review of Related Literature 24
1.3  Objectives of the Study 25
1.4  Significance of the Study 26

11



15

Definition of the Specific Terms

CHAPTER - TWO: METHODOLOGY
Sources of Data
Sampling Procedure
Toolsfor Data Collection
Process of Data Collection
Limitations of the Study

2.1
2.2
2.3
24
2.5

CHAPTER-THREE: ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION

31

Language Functions

311

312

3.1.3

314

3.15

Imparting and Seeking Factual Information
3.1.1.1 Asking About Trouble/Problem
3.1.1.2 Asking Information
Expressing and Finding out Moral Attitudes
3.1.2.1 Apologizing
3.1.2.2 Expressing Good Wishes
3.1.2.3 Expressing Care/Concern

Expressing and Finding out Emotional Attitudes
3.1.3.1 Expressing Like/Didlike
3.1.3.2 Checking Choice
3.1.3.3 Expressing Want/Hope/Interest/Desire
Expressing and Finding out Intellectual Attitudes
3.1.4.1 Accepting/Denying
3.1.4.2 Asking/Giving Permission
3.1.4.3 Offering
3.1.4.4 Expressing Speed/volume

3.1.4.5 Asking to be Quite/Telling not to Disturb/Interpret

3.1.4.6 Accessing/Evaluating
3.1.4.7 Checking

3.1.4.8 Expressing Need
Getting Things Done

3.1.5.1 Asking for Repetition
3.1.5.2 Requesting

3.1.5.3 Prohibiting/Cautioning

12

26

27-29

27
28
28
29
29

30-55

30
30
31
32
32

FRRRE

36
36
37
38
39
40
41
41
42
42
43
43

45
45



3.1.5.4 Asking for Help
3.1.5.5 Instructing
3.1.5.6 Booking
3.1.6 Socializing
3.1.6.1 Greeting
3.1.6.2 Welcoming
3.1.6.3 Expressing Farewell
3.1.6.4 Getting Attention
3.1.6.5 Expressing Excuses
3.1.6.6 Thanking 50
3.1.6.7 Introducing
3.2  Grammatical Categoriesin the Waiter Courses
3.21 Tensein Waiter Courses
3.2.1.1 Analysisof Tense Used in SHTTA
3.2.1.2 Analysisof Tense Usedin RMDTTC
3.2.1.3 Analysisof Tense Used in GIHMTC
3.2.1.4 Analysisof Tense Used in KHTC
3.2.1.5 Analysisof Tense Used in STHTC
3.2.2 Voicein Waiter Courses
3.2.2.1 Analysisof Voice Used in SHTTA
3.2.2.2 Analysisof Voice Usedin RMDTTC
3.2.2.3 Analysisof Voice Used in GIHMTC
3.2.2.4 Analysisof Voice Used in KHTC
3.2.2.5 Analysisof Voice Usedin STHTC

45
46
46
a7
a7
a7
48
48
49

50
50
50
sl
sl
52
52
53
53

53
54
54
55

55

CHAPTER-FOUR: FINDINGSAND RECOMMENDATIONS 55-59

4.1 Findings
4.1.1 Communicative Functions
4.1.2 Grammatical Categories
4.2  Recommendations
REFERENCES
APPENDICES

LIST OF SYMBOLSAND ABBREVIATIONS

13

55
55
58
58



EAP: - English for Academic Purpose

EBE: - English for Business Economics
eg.. - exampligratia/ for example

EFL: - English as Foreign Language

ELT: - English Language Teaching

EOP: - English for Occupational Purposes
ESP: - English for Specific Purposes

ESS: - English for Social Science

ESTc: - English with Specific Topic

EST: - English for Science and Technology
etal. - and others

etc: - etcetera, and so forth

Freq.: - Frequency

e - that is (Latinid est)

LSP: - Language for Specific Purpose
NESP: - National Education System Plan

p.: - Page

Per.: - Percent

SAARC: - South Asian Association for Regional Co-operation
UNO: - United Nations Organization

USA: - United States of America

Viz: - namely, that isto say (Latin vedelict)
WTO: - World Trade Organization

14



LIST OF TABLES

Title Page No.
Table1: Imparting and Seeking Factual Information 30
Table2: Expressing and Finding out Moral Attitudes 32
Table3: Expressing and Finding out Emotional Attitudes 35
Table4: Expressing and Finding out Intellectual Attitudes 38
Table5: Getting Things Done 43
Table6: Socializing 47
Table7: Analysisof Tense Usedin SHTTA 51
Table8: Analysisof Tense Used in RMDTTC 51
Table9: Anaysisof Tense Used in GIHMTC 52
Table 10: Analysis of Tense Used in KHTC 52
Table 11: Analysisof Tense Used in STHTC 53
Table 12: Analysisof Voice Used in SHTTA 53
Table 13: Analysisof Voice Used inRMDTTC 54
Table 14: Analysis of Voice Used in GIHMTC 54
Table 15: Analysisof Voice Used in KHTC 55
Table 16: Analysisof Voice Used in STHTC 55

15



