ENGLISH FOR SPECIFIC PURPOSES: A CASE OF WAITER COURSE

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education in Partial Fulfilment of the Master's Degree in Education

> Submitted by Mahesh Kumar Bhatt

Faculty of Education Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal 2008

ENGLISH FOR SPECIFIC PURPOSES: A CASE OF WAITER COURSE

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education in Partial Fulfilment of the Master's Degree in Education (Specialization in English Education)

> By Mahesh Kumar Bhatt Faculty of Education Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal 2008

T.U. Registration No.: 9-2-60-45-2002 Second Year Examination Roll No.: 280350/064 Date of Approval of the Thesis Proposal: 2065/03/08 Date of Submission: 2065/

RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTACNCE

This is to certify that **Mr. Mahesh Kumar Bhatt** has completed the thesis entitled **"English for Specific Purposes: A Case of Waiter Course"** under my guidance and supervision.

I recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Date: 2065/...../....

.....

Mrs. Hima Rawal (Guide) Lecturer Department of English Education University Campus T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation by the following Research Guidance Committee:

Signature

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra

Reader and Head Department of English Education T.U., Kirtipur

Mrs. Madhu Neupane

Lecturer Department of English Education T.U., Kirtipur

Mrs. Hima Rawal (Guide)

Lecturer

Department of English Education T.U., Kirtipur

Date: 2065/...../.....

Chairperson

Member

Member

5

EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following Thesis Evaluation and Approval Committee:

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra

Reader and Head Department of English Education T.U., Kirtipur

Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi

Professor Department of English Education Chairperson English and Other Foreign Languages Education Subject Committee T.U., Kirtipur

Mrs. Hima Rawal (Guide)

Lecturer Department of English Education T.U., Kirtipur

Date: 2065/...../....

Member

Signature

Chairperson

Member

DEDICATION

Dedicated to

My respected, loving and inspiring parents, teachers and family members, who devoted a great span of their life in making me what I am now.

DECLARATION

I hereby declare to the best of my knowledge that this thesis is original; no part of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any university.

....

Date: 2065/...../.....

Mahesh K. Bhatt

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my respected guruma **Mrs. Hima Rawal,** Lecturer, Department of English Education, T.U., Kirtipur, who as my research guide provided me with fundamental ideas and techniques for carrying out this research. Without her immense co-operation, suggestion and regular encouragement, I would not have been able to present this thesis in this form. Her patience, co-operation, suggestions and loveable behaviour and keen interest in this study are ever memorable.

I am extremely grateful to my respected guru **Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra**, Reader and Head, Department of English Education, Kirtipur, for his helpful suggestions and inspiration. My sincere gratitude also goes to my respected guruma **Mrs. Madhu Neupane** for her valuable suggestions.

My sincere gratitude also goes to my guru **Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi**, Professor, Department of English Education, T.U., Kirtipur, for his encouragement and constructive and valuable suggestions.

Similarly, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to **Prof. Dr. Shanti Basnyat**, **Prof. Dr. Tirth Raj Khaniya, Dr. Anjana Bhattarai, Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari** and all the other faculty members of Department of English Education for their regular inspiration. I extend my sincere gratitude to all my gurus of Dadeldhura Education Campus for their inspiration.

I am also grateful to the members of different institutions who helped me to collect the data for carrying out this research.

I would like to express my gratitude to my parents, family members, relatives and gurus of Sahasra Ling Higher Sec. School, Chamada, Dadeldhura, for their help, inspiration, support and encouragement. My special thanks also go to my friends and all my well wishers who directly or indirectly helped me.

8

Finally, I would like to express my particular thanks to **Mr. Ramesh Paneru, Binod Bhatta, Dhruva Raj Paneru, Dharma Nand Bhatta** and **Kamal Acharya** for their cooperation and suggestions.

I always remember Valley Institute for excellent computer work.

Mahesh Kumar Bhatt

ABSTRACT

This study entitled **"English for Specific Purposes: A Case of Waiter Course"** was conducted to find out communicative functions and grammatical categories, i.e. tense and voice used in waiter training courses. The study was conducted in waiter courses of five institutions of Kathmandu valley. These institutions were selected through judgmental non-random sampling procedure and the courses of these institutions were analyzed through observation. The researcher read and re-read courses of the waiters until he got required data. From this study, it was found that communicative functions such as socializing, getting things done and expressing and finding out intellectual attitudes were more frequently used than others. Similarly, non past tense and active voice were more frequently found in the waiter courses.

The thesis consists of four chapters. Chapter one is an introductory part which includes general background, the review of the related literature, objectives of the study, significance of the study and some specific terms which are used in this thesis. Chapter two deals with the methodology applied during the study. Chapter three consists of analysis and interpretation of the data. Chapter four consists of the findings and recommendations of the study. Lastly, this chapter is followed by reference and appendices.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page No.	
Decla	aration		i	
Recommendation for Acceptance				
Recommendation for Evaluation				
Evalu	Evaluation and Approval			
Dedication				
Ackn	Acknowledgements			
Abst	ract		viii	
Table of Contents				
List o	of Abbr	reviations	xii	
List o	of Tabl	es	xiii	
СНА	PTER-	ONE: INTRODUCTION	1-26	
1.1	Gener	al Background	1	
	1.1.1	The English Language	3	
	1.1.2	The English Language in Nepal	6	
	1.1.3	English for Specific Purposes (ESP)	7	
		1.1.3.1 Development of ESP	10	
		1.1.3.2 Types of ESP	11	
		1.1.3.3 Factors Influencing ESP Teaching and Learning	13	
		1.1.3.4 ESP in Nepal	15	
	1.1.4	Difference between ESP and General English	16	
	1.1.5	English Used in Hotel Management Field	17	
	1.1.6	English for Waiter/Waitress	18	
	1.1.7	Language Functions	19	
	1.1.8	Communicative Functions	21	
	1.1.9	Grammatical Categories	23	
		1.1.9.1 Verb	24	
		1.1.9.2 Tense	24	
		1.1.9.3 Voice	24	
1.2	Revie	w of Related Literature	24	
1.3	Objectives of the Study			
1.4	Significance of the Study			

1.5	Definition of the Specific Terms				
CH	APTER	– TWO: METHODOLOGY	27-29		
2.1	Sourc	es of Data	27		
2.2	Samp	ling Procedure			
2.3	Tools	Tools for Data Collection			
2.4	Proce	cess of Data Collection			
2.5	Limitations of the Study				
CH	APTER-	-THREE: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	30-55		
3.1	Language Functions				
	3.1.1	Imparting and Seeking Factual Information	30		
		3.1.1.1 Asking About Trouble/Problem	31		
		3.1.1.2 Asking Information	32		
	3.1.2	Expressing and Finding out Moral Attitudes	32		
		3.1.2.1 Apologizing	33		
		3.1.2.2 Expressing Good Wishes	34		
		3.1.2.3 Expressing Care/Concern	34		
	3.1.3	Expressing and Finding out Emotional Attitudes	34		
		3.1.3.1 Expressing Like/Dislike	35		
		3.1.3.2 Checking Choice	36		
		3.1.3.3 Expressing Want/Hope/Interest/Desire	36		
	3.1.4	Expressing and Finding out Intellectual Attitudes	37		
		3.1.4.1 Accepting/Denying	38		
		3.1.4.2 Asking/Giving Permission	39		
		3.1.4.3 Offering	40		
		3.1.4.4 Expressing Speed/volume	41		
		3.1.4.5 Asking to be Quite/Telling not to Disturb/Interpret	41		
		3.1.4.6 Accessing/Evaluating	42		
		3.1.4.7 Checking	42		
		3.1.4.8 Expressing Need	43		
	3.1.5	Getting Things Done	43		
		3.1.5.1 Asking for Repetition	44		
		3.1.5.2 Requesting	45		
		3.1.5.3 Prohibiting/Cautioning	45		

		3.1.5.4 Asking for Help	45
		3.1.5.5 Instructing	46
		3.1.5.6 Booking	46
	3.1.6	Socializing	47
		3.1.6.1 Greeting	47
		3.1.6.2 Welcoming	47
		3.1.6.3 Expressing Farewell	48
		3.1.6.4 Getting Attention	48
		3.1.6.5 Expressing Excuses	49
	3.1.6.	6 Thanking	50
		3.1.6.7 Introducing	50
3.2	Gram	matical Categories in the Waiter Courses	50
	3.2.1	Tense in Waiter Courses	50
		3.2.1.1 Analysis of Tense Used in SHTTA	51
		3.2.1.2 Analysis of Tense Used in RMDTTC	51
		3.2.1.3 Analysis of Tense Used in GIHMTC	52
		3.2.1.4 Analysis of Tense Used in KHTC	52
		3.2.1.5 Analysis of Tense Used in STHTC	53
	3.2.2	Voice in Waiter Courses	53
		3.2.2.1 Analysis of Voice Used in SHTTA	53
		3.2.2.2 Analysis of Voice Used in RMDTTC	54
		3.2.2.3 Analysis of Voice Used in GIHMTC	54
		3.2.2.4 Analysis of Voice Used in KHTC	55
		3.2.2.5 Analysis of Voice Used in STHTC	55
CHA	PTER-	FOUR: FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	55-59
4.1		Findings	55
	4.1.1	Communicative Functions	55
	4.1.2	Grammatical Categories	58
4.2	Recor	nmendations	58
REFI	EREN	CES	

APPENDICES

LIST OF SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

EAP:	-	English for Academic Purpose
EBE:	-	English for Business Economics
e.g.:	-	exampligratia / for example
EFL:	-	English as Foreign Language
ELT:	-	English Language Teaching
EOP:	-	English for Occupational Purposes
ESP:	-	English for Specific Purposes
ESS:	-	English for Social Science
ESTc:	-	English with Specific Topic
EST:	-	English for Science and Technology
et al.:	-	and others
etc:	-	etcetera, and so forth
Freq.:	-	Frequency
i.e.:	-	that is (Latin id est)
LSP:	-	Language for Specific Purpose
NESP:	-	National Education System Plan
p.:	-	Page
Per.:	-	Percent
SAARC:	-	South Asian Association for Regional Co-operation
UNO:	-	United Nations Organization
USA:	-	United States of America
viz:	-	namely, that is to say (Latin vedelict)
WTO:	-	World Trade Organization

LIST OF TABLES

Title		Page No.
Table 1:	Imparting and Seeking Factual Information	30
Table 2:	Expressing and Finding out Moral Attitudes	32
Table 3:	Expressing and Finding out Emotional Attitudes	35
Table 4:	Expressing and Finding out Intellectual Attitudes	38
Table 5:	Getting Things Done	43
Table 6:	Socializing	47
Table 7:	Analysis of Tense Used in SHTTA	51
Table 8:	Analysis of Tense Used in RMDTTC	51
Table 9:	Analysis of Tense Used in GIHMTC	52
Table 10:	Analysis of Tense Used in KHTC	52
Table 11:	Analysis of Tense Used in STHTC	53
Table 12:	Analysis of Voice Used in SHTTA	53
Table 13:	Analysis of Voice Used in RMDTTC	54
Table 14:	Analysis of Voice Used in GIHMTC	54
Table 15:	Analysis of Voice Used in KHTC	55
Table 16:	Analysis of Voice Used in STHTC	55